Grems-Doolittle Library
Schenectady County Historical Society
32 Washington Ave., Schenectady, NY 12305
(518) 374-0263

Street Name and Surname Indexes for

librarian@schist.org

Vault Book 79

Schenectady real estate information compiled by Fitch and Griffes, 1870-1880

Vault Book 79 contains descriptions of properties for sale compiled by Fitch and Griffes,

an insurance and real estate company in Schenectady. Virtually all records refer to
properties in the city of Schenectady. Records include descriptions of properties,

including: lot dimensions, building material (frame/brick), number of rooms, price and
terms, information about cellars, roofs, water, and fruit on property.

Index by Street Name

Street Name / House No. / Description Owner / Associated Names Record
Locality No.
[not specified] "first house from C " [not specified] 206
[not specified] [not specified] [not specified] 128
[not specified] [not specified] [not specified] 129
[not specified] [not specified] [not specified] 130
[not specified] [not specified] Howe, Ed 249
[not specified] [not specified] Ostrum, Henry 270
[outside of city] ""on road west from Dick Carl's" (?) |Morton, George 347
Albany Street 61 Kochem, William 163
Albany Street "2 doors beyond Hulett Street" Neuber, John 225
Albany Street "nearly opposite road to Town House" [not specified] 119
Albany Street "of County Home" Slatt, Jacob 292
Albany Street [2 houses] "formerly owned by Geo. Brach (Bradt?), John 439
Am "
Albany Street [not specified] Reible, William 243
Albany Street [not specified] Wallard, Peter 318
Albany Turnpike 29 Clute, Harrison; Sitterly, John 401
Albany Turnpike [not specified] [not specified] 124
Albany Turnpike [not specified] [not specified] 125
Amanda Street 24 Allen, William C. 413
Amanda Street "4th from Nott Ter." Corwick, Mary Ann 306
Barrett Street 8 [not specified] 170
Barrett Street 8 [not specified] 170
Barrett Street 9 Smith, Elizabeth and Daniel 245




Barrett Street 10 [not specified] 120
Barrett Street 19 Ostrom, David 435
Barrett Street 25 [not specified] 113
Barrett Street 34 Morgan, Jerome 213
Barrett Street 44 Marlett, J.J. 172
Barrett Street 53 [not specified] 111
Barrett Street 53 McDonald, A.J. 252
Barrett Street 65 Terry, Eli 437
Barrett Street 66 Millard and Crane 447
Barrett Street 79 [not specified] 215
Barrett Street 79 Griffis, W.H. 251
Barrett Street 87 Dickelmire, Mikel 284
Barrett Street [not specified] [not specified] 203
Barrett Street [not specified] Osborn, J.W. 259
Barrett Street [not specified] Gates, P.Y. 327
Brandywine Avenue |"8 lots on Brandywine - nos. 96, 98, 100, |Meeker (?), C.B. 433
102, 104, 106, 108, 110"
Brandywine Avenue |"lots 2 & 3" Wallard (?), Peter 233
Brandywine Avenue |[not specified] Morgan, J.G. 301
Brandywine Avenue |Corner of East Avenue [not specified] 115
Brandywine Avenue |Corner of East Avenue [not specified] 196
Cary Street [Carrie St.] |"last house on left hand side” Haake, Mrs. George 271
Cary Street [Carrie St.] |[not specified] McAuliff, Jeremiah 244
Centre Street 55 Bailey, Wm. P. 299
Centre Street 70 Felthousen, Mrs. A.V. 235
Centre Street 72 Glass, Michael 303
Centre Street 74 Glass, Michael 304
Centre Street 74 Neuber, Louisa 339
Centre Street Corner of Hamilton Street Thornton, T.B. 428
Centre Street Corner of Liberty St. Wiencke, C. 349
Centre Street Corner of Smith St. [not specified] 110
Centre Street German Catholic Church German Catholic Church 358
Chapel Street Corner of Nott Terrace Olmstead, M. 420
Church Street 4 Van Vranken, Peter 200
Clinton Street 17 Morgan, Isabella 425
Clinton Street 25 Todd, Joseph 295
Clinton Street 26 Olmstead, A.R. 281
Clinton Street 36 [not specified] 161
Clinton Street 39 Morgan, Frank 199
Clinton Street btw. Smith St. and Hamilton St. [not specified] 147
Close Street "east side 1st beyond Sitterley" Nichols, Joseph 345
College Street 18 Howard, John S. 258
College Street Corner of Union St. [not specified] 151
College Street Corner of Union St. [not specified] 152
Duane Avenue [not specified] [not specified] 168
East Avenue "above the Armory" [not specified] 114
East Avenue "old P__ Becker property" [not specified] 220
East Avenue [see record] Robinson 211




East Avenue Corner of Brandywine Avenue [not specified] 115
East Avenue Corner of Brandywine Avenue [not specified] 196
East Avenue Corner of Henry St. [not specified] 136
Factory Street "right opposite County Home" Elson, John 226
Ferry Street 12 McKinney, Jas. 273
Ferry Street 15 [not specified] 116
Ferry Street 15 City Bank 337
Ferry Street 17 [not specified] 117
Ferry Street 50 Van Epps, Wm. C. 336
Ferry Street "3rd house from river" [not specified] 118
Ferry Street "last house on right" Pearse, S.V. 311
Ferry Street "Lay's House" [not specified] 205
Ferry Street "near river" Van de Moor, A.R. 154
Ferry Street [not specified] Winders, Gertrude 267
Ferry Street [not specified] Tillinghaste, A.H. 309
Ferry Street Corner of Green St. Clute, Wm. M. 315
Fonda Street 65 Heller, Jacob 274
Fonda Street Corner of Union St. McMullen, A. 162
Franklin Street 16 Piper, Harriet E. 424
Franklin Street 20 [not specified] 186
Franklin Street German Catholic Church German Catholic Church 359
Front Street 8 [not specified] 106
Front Street 9 [not specified] 159
Front Street 11 Mathews 187
Front Street 31 [not specified] 193
Front Street 57 [not specified] 133
Front Street 75 Teneyck, W.H. 427
Front Street 76 [not specified] 188
Front Street 81 Lyon, Edward H. 414
Front Street 100 Odell 194
Front Street 100 Odell, D.L. 294
Front Street 100 Johnston, Hannah M. (Johnson, 442
Anna M.)
Front Street 120 [not specified] 102
Front Street 137 Teneyck, Rev. W.H. 426
Front Street 140 [not specified] 181
Front Street 168 Kook, Jacob 285
Front Street 169 Barhydt, J.T. 403
Front Street 171 Barhydt, J.T. 141
Front Street 194 & 196 Caw, Wm. G. 255
Front Street 39&41 Caw, Wm. G. 254
Green Street 33 [not specified] 143
Green Street Corner of Ferry St. Clute, Wm. M. 315
Green Street Home of the Friendless Home of the Friendless 275
Hamilton Street 6 Kline, Wm. 158
Hamilton Street 6 Kline, William J. 229
Hamilton Street 6 Schuyler, Thos. 412
Hamilton Street 11 Johnson, J.H. 313




Hamilton Street 20 [not specified] 182
Hamilton Street 219 [not specified] 191
Hamilton Street 219 Veeder, Abraham 312
Hamilton Street "Hamilton C " P., EW.? 209
Hamilton Street "Hamilton Street - Paige Hill" Scrafford, John M. 289
Hamilton Street [not specified] [not specified] 134
Hamilton Street [not specified] Veeder, A.T. 332
Hamilton Street Corner of Centre St. Thornton, T.B. 428
Hamilton Street Corner of Mumford Street Nuhaus, C.F.W.; Paige, E.W. 240
Hamilton Street Corner of Schenectady Street Werner (?), Mrs. J.A. 238a
Henry Street Corner of East Avenue [not specified] 136
Hulett Street 48 Sherman, Charles C. 346
Hulett Street "east side 2nd house from fair grounds" Peters, Alonzo 344
Hulett Street [not specified] Fay and Sherman, Msrs. 288
Irving Street "Prospect Hill - 2nd house from Crane" Myers, Racherel 302
Jay Street 6 Ouderkirk 323
Jay Street 62 Timerson, Eveline 279
Jay Street 70 Schumacher, John G. 282
Jefferson Street 32 [not specified] 140
John Street 7 Fell, Charles E.H. 443
John Street 9 Fell, Charles E.H. 444
John Street [not specified] [not specified] 122
Jonesville, Saratoga  |"2 1/2 miles from camp ground Round Waterman, AJ. 287
Co. Lake & same distance from South Ballston
Station"

Kalderberg Road [not specified] Vogel, Andrew 237
Lafayette Street 17 [not specified] 167
Lafayette Street 17 Robinson, Hiram 308
Lafayette Street 19 Miller, Mrs. Frederick 228
Lafayette Street 32 Platto, Margaret 264
Lafayette Street 35 Veeder, A.T. 321
Lafayette Street 35 Veeder, A.T. 404
Lafayette Street 37 Schermerhorn, Adeline and B.F. 253
Lafayette Street 41 [not specified] 105
Lafayette Street 50 Gifford, George B. 242
Lafayette Street 52 Jones, DeWitt 355
Lafayette Street 65 Ostrom, John 409
Lafayette Street 67 Morgan, Mary 291
Lafayette Street 69 [not specified] 155
Lafayette Street 79 [not specified] 212
Lafayette Street 81 Voight, Mrs. Lucius N. 266
Lafayette Street 88 Clement, L.M. 247
Lafayette Street 136 [not specified] 156
Lafayette Street 136 Horstman, Charles 338
Lafayette Street 172 [not specified] 183
Lafayette Street Corner of Liberty St. [not specified] 138
Lafayette Street Corner of Liberty St. Schermerhorn 142
Liberty Street 9 Clark, George 180




Liberty Street 18 [not specified] 189
Liberty Street 103 Wilkie, James 171
Liberty Street 107 Swits, Rev. A.J.; Swits, John L. 262
Liberty Street 109 Allen, Louise 415
Liberty Street 112 [not specified] 137
Liberty Street 114 [not specified] 153
Liberty Street 115 Pearse, S.V. 202
Liberty Street 115 Pearse, S.V. 310
Liberty Street 120 [not specified] 146
Liberty Street 144 Schermerhorn, John T. 320
Liberty Street 150 Van Antwerp, Jacob W. 354
Liberty Street 151 [not specified] 135
Liberty Street 151 Lansing, Francis V. 272
Liberty Street 152 [not specified] 109
Liberty Street 156 Nolan, Thomas 352
Liberty Street 157 Herrington, A.J. 307
Liberty Street 160 [not specified] 149
Liberty Street 161 Swart, Martin 265
Liberty Street 164 [not specified] 148
Liberty Street "1st dwg. W. of Chapel" Bailey, Wm. P. 449
Liberty Street [not specified] [not specified] 166
Liberty Street [not specified] Freeman, A.Y. 185
Liberty Street 54 & 56 Neuber, Louisa 305
Liberty Street Corner of Centre St. Wiencke, C. 349
Liberty Street Corner of Lafayette St. [not specified] 138
Liberty Street Corner of Lafayette St. Schermerhorn 142
Liberty Street Corner of Paulding Van Voast, Adam 276
Liberty Street East Liberty McGregor, Mary 446
Liberty Street opposite Prospect St. Rogers, W.E. 263
Linden Street Corner of Windsor St. - Prospect Hill Vedder, Aaron 280
Madison Street Corner of Monroe St. [not specified] 107
Mohawk Street "first house from the river" Barhydt, J.T. 402
Monroe Street Corner of Madison St. [not specified] 107
Moyston Street "2nd house from East Avenue" Marks (Marx), John 330
Moyston Street [not specified] [not specified] 221
Mumford Street 158 Greene, John G. 219
Mumford Street "3rd north from Van Vorst St." Lambert, David 298
Mumford Street "east side 200 ft. from Hamilton Street" Lambert, William 297
Mumford Street "house on lot no. 208" Elwood, L. 269
Mumford Street "near Van Voast St." Veeder, Henry G. 406
Mumford Street [not specified] [not specified] 132
Mumford Street Corner of Hamilton Street Nuhaus, C.F.W.; Paige, E.W. 240
Myers Alley [not specified] [not specified] 121
N/A "Canal Grocery and Bar near Hoffman's Kline, John 175
Ferry"
N/A "Hulett's orchard" [not specified] 169
N/A Roofing business [not specified] 131
Niskayuna [not specified] Keller, Casper 231




Niskayuna [not specified] Bailey, Wm. P. 300
North Street 6 [not specified] 164
North Street 9 [not specified] 103
North Street 17 Meakin, Mozer 411
Nott "opposite College" Neibour 216
Nott Street "on north side of Nott St. opp. Prof. Foster" |Carr, John 440
Nott Terrace 11 Losee, George and Irving (admins) |324
Nott Terrace 27 Van Derveer, Jennette 357
Nott Terrace 62 Steff, John Leonard 293
Nott Terrace 87 Van Auken, Jas. H. 400
Nott Terrace 89 Hastings, James 326
Nott Terrace 90 Eppele, Francis 432
Nott Terrace [not specified] [not specified] 112
Nott Terrace [not specified] Knowlson 214
Nott Terrace Corner of Chapel Street Olmstead, M. 420
Paige Hill [not specified] [not specified] 208
Paige Street 18 Schermerhorn, N.I. 436
Paige Street 31 Howe, Daniel D. 286
Paige Street "beyond Wellers store" (?) Connell, B.O. 410
Paige Street "corner of Paige and Van Voast Sts. No. Liudenthal (?), Carl 407
99"
Paige Street "lot 134" [see record] 217
Paige Street "lot no. 14" Stevens, Richard 241
Paige Street "lot no. 8" Clow, Ephraim 236
Paige Street [not specified] [not specified] 123
Park Place 14 Kelly, John 261
Park Place 17 Scott, Charles E. 438
Park Place 83 Conlin, Francis 329
Park Place "3rd house so. from So. Ave." Hanson, A.T. 256
Park Place [not specified] [not specified] 204
Park Place [not specified] [not specified] 207
Park Place [not specified] Van Vranken, G.J. 239
Paulding Street "Prospect Hill easterly side of Paulding Tallmage, Eve 421
Street"
Quackenbush Street 8 Rosekrans, Mrs. W.J. 268
Quackenbush Street  [Corner of Union St. [not specified] 165
Railroad Street 20 Moorhouse, John 173
Romeyn Street 17 Clute, Julia A. 351
Romeyn Street 56 Scott, Charles E. 408
Romeyn Street 73 Kendrick, Dennis 4444
Romeyn Street 83 Dick, Isabella 348
Romeyn Street 117 [not specified] 184
Rotterdam Street 1 Peters, F. Alonzo 431
Saratoga Springs 67 Caroline Street Magee, Mrs. D.B. 405
Schenectady Street "3 lots corner of Sch'dy St. & Van Voast  |Meeker (?), C.B. 433
St. Nos. 71, 72, 73"
Schenectady Street "first house on Schenectady Street" Magee (McGee) , Peter 322
Schenectady Street "lot 38" Riley, Anthony 422




Schenectady Street "west side. Piazzo in front" Millard and Crane 448
Schenectady Street [not specified] [not specified] 139
Schenectady Street [not specified] P., EW. 160
Schenectady Street 39 & 40 Riley, Anthony 423
Schenectady Street Corner of Hamilton Street Werner (?), Mrs. J.A. 238a
Scotia "3rd door above Hotel in Scotia" Eygner (?) 450
Scotia "center of Village" Van Slyck, Jesse 296
Scotia "nearly opposite Baptist Church" Webber, Rev. H.W. 195
Smith Street 10 [not specified] 104
Smith Street 11 Graves, Wm. A. 230
Smith Street 24 Stryker (?), Mrs. J.W. 223
Smith Street 33 [see record] 257
Smith Street 39 Christophell, Mary 441
Smith Street 50 Bostwick, George M. 331
Smith Street 57 Ward, Albert 198
Smith Street 57 Ward, Albert 198
Smith Street 57 Morse, Wm. H. (agent) 319
Smith Street Corner of Centre St. [not specified] 110
State Street 19 [not specified] 157
State Street 43 Breckner, Mary and Andrew 278
State Street 164 Levy, C. 238
State Street 274 Hanigan, Francis 325
State Street 276 Braugham, Mary J. 343
State Street 276 Lyke, Gertrude; Morris, Mary 419
State Street "1st house from M.E. Church" Sweet, William C. 417
State Street "2nd door from M.E. Church" Sweet, William C. 418
State Street "south side of street" [not specified] 210
State Street "Wholesale liquor store" Neal, Lillian 174
State Street [not specified] Pfleger, Charles and Sophie 248
State Street 16 & 18 Westinghouse, G. 179
State Street 306 & 308 Clute, Melissa 429
State Street 40-44 Van Vranken, Peter 445
State Street opposite Park Van Patten, Frances and Charles 356
Summit Avenue 251 Davidson, Emeline; P., E.W. 222
Summit Avenue " Allen Barhyte" Stonehausser, John 290
Summit Avenue "first house from Hamilton Street" Apps, Robert 416
Summit Avenue [not specified] Pickard, C.; Paige, E.W. 250
Union Street 48 [not specified] 177
Union Street 69 [not specified] 126
Union Street 69 Howe, S.B. 341
Union Street 71 [not specified] 127
Union Street 71 Howe, S.B. 340
Union Street 75 Freeman, E.L. (?) 342
Union Street 117 [not specified] 150
Union Street 118 [not specified] 283
Union Street 134 Van Patten, Wm. H. 353
Union Street 177 Belson, Jane; Reamer, Nancy and 246

Matthew




Union Street "Duane property" [not specified] 201
Union Street "property of late S.C. Groot" [not specified] 234
Union Street "south side of street. Runs through 15 E. Wendell, John 334
Liberty St."
Union Street [not specified] Strunk, Margaret 190
Union Street [not specified] Strunk, Joseph 350
Union Street 180-184 [not specified] 192
Union Street 3-story bldg. [not specified] 144
Union Street 3-story bldg. Fulton (?), Mr. ; O'Connell, M. 260
Union Street 3-story bldg. Meeker (?), C.B. 434
Union Street Corner of College St. [not specified] 151
Union Street Corner of College St. [not specified] 152
Union Street Corner of Fonda St. McMullen, A. 162
Union Street Corner of Quackenbush St. [not specified] 165
Van Voast Street "3 lots corner of Sch'dy St. & Van Voast  |Meeker (?), C.B. 433
St. Nos. 71, 72, 73"
Van Voast Street "corner of Paige and Van Voast Sts. No. Liudenthal (?), Carl 407
99"
Van Voast Street [not specified] August Lipman 317
Veeder Avenue 38 [not specified] 178
Veeder Avenue 48 Gates, Johann and Gottlieb 277
Veeder Avenue "head of Smith Street" Sanders, James 333
Veeder Avenue [not specified] Yates, George 224
Veeder Avenue [not specified] Sanders, James 232
Washington Avenue |73 Small, Eliza 335
Washington Avenue |"foot of Washington Avenue" [not specified] 108
Washington Avenue |"Hotel property" Chism, J.C. 176
Washington Avenue  |? Gillespie, A. 218
Water Street 12 Moorhouse 197
Water Street 12 Moorhouse, John 328
Water Street 18 Dougherty, Catherine 430
Windsor Street Corner of Linden St. - Prospect Hill Vedder, Aaron 280
Yates Street 14 Rugg, William H. 227
Yates Street 25 Witherell, Rev. M. 316
Yates Street 29 Weatherwax, Andrew 314

Note: This index does not include reference to records in VB 79 for which there is no
owner’s name associated with a property. See street name index for complete list of

Index by Surname

records.
Owner / Associated Names Street Name / House No. / Description Record
Locality No.
Allen, Louise Liberty Street 109 415
Allen, William C. Amanda Street 24 413




Apps, Robert Summit Avenue "first house from Hamilton Street" 416
August Lipman Van Voast Street [not specified] 317
Bailey, Wm. P. Center Street 55 299
Bailey, Wm. P. Liberty Street "1st dwg. W. of Chapel" 449
Bailey, Wm. P. Niskayuna [not specified] 300
Barhydt, J.T. Front Street 171 141
Barhydt, J.T. Front Street 169 403
Barhydt, J.T. Mohawk Street "first house from the river" 402
Belson, Jane; Reamer, Nancy  |Union Street 177 246
and Matthew

Bostwick, George M. Smith Street 50 331
Brach (Bradt?), John Albany Street [2 houses] "formerly owned by Geo. Am " 1439
Braugham, Mary J. State Street 276 343
Breckner, Mary and Andrew State Street 43 278
Carr, John Nott Street "on north side of Nott St. opp. Prof. Foster" 440
Caw, Wm. G. Front Street 194 & 196 255
Caw, Wm. G. Front Street 39&41 254
Chism, J.C. Washington Avenue |"Hotel property" 176
Christophell, Mary Smith Street 39 441
City Bank Ferry Street 15 337
Clark, George Liberty Street 9 180
Clement, L.M. Lafayette Street 88 247
Clow, Ephraim Paige Street "lot no. 8" 236
Clute, Harrison; Sitterly, John |Albany Turnpike 29 401
Clute, Julia A. Romeyn Street 17 351
Clute, Melissa State Street 306 & 308 429
Clute, Wm. M. Ferry Street Corner of Green St. 315
Clute, Wm. M. Green Street Corner of Ferry St. 315
Conlin, Francis Park Place 83 329
Connell, B.O. Paige Street "beyond Wellers store" (?) 410
Corwick, Mary Ann Amanda Street "4th from Nott Ter." 306
Davidson, Emeline; P., E.W. Summit Avenue 251 222
Dick, Isabella Romeyn Street 83 348
Dickelmire, Mikel Barrett Street 87 284
Dougherty, Catherine Water Street 18 430
Elson, John Factory Street "right opposite County Home" 226
Elwood, L. Mumford Street "house on lot no. 208" 269
Eppele, Francis Nott Terrace 90 432
Eygner (?) Scotia "3rd door above Hotel in Scotia" 450
Fay and Sherman, Msrs. Hulett Street [not specified] 288
Fell, Charles E.H. John Street 7 443
Fell, Charles E.H. John Street 9 444
Felthousen, Mrs. A.V. Center Street 70 235
Freeman, A.Y. Liberty Street [not specified] 185
Freeman, E.L. (?) Union Street 75 342
Fulton (?), Mr. ; O'Connell, M. |Union Street 3-story bldg. 260
Gates, Johann and Gottlieb Veeder Avenue 48 277
Gates, P.Y. Barrett Street [not specified] 327




German Catholic Church Center Street German Catholic Church 358
German Catholic Church Franklin Street German Catholic Church 359
Gifford, George B. Lafayette Street 50 242
Gillespie, A. Washington Avenue  |? 218
Glass, Michael Center Street 72 303
Glass, Michael Center Street 74 304
Graves, Wm. A. Smith Street 11 230
Greene, John G. Mumford Street 158 219
Griffis, W.H. Barrett Street 79 251
Haake, Mrs. George Cary Street [Carrie St.] ["last house on left hand side" 271
Hanigan, Francis State Street 274 325
Hanson, A.T. Park Place "3rd house so. from So. Ave." 256
Hastings, James Nott Terrace 89 326
Heller, Jacob Fonda Street 65 274
Herrington, AJ. Liberty Street 157 307
Home of the Friendless Green Street Home of the Friendless 275
Horstman, Charles Lafayette Street 136 338
Howard, John S. College Street 18 258
Howe, Daniel D. Paige Street 31 286
Howe, Ed [not specified] [not specified] 249
Howe, S.B. Union Street 69 341
Howe, S.B. Union Street 71 340
Johnson, J.H. Hamilton Street 11 313
Johnston, Hannah M. (Johnson, [Front Street 100 442
Anna M.)

Jones, DeWitt Lafayette Street 52 355
Keller, Casper Niskayuna [not specified] 231
Kelly, John Park Place 14 261
Kendrick, Dennis Romeyn Street 73 4444
Kline, John N/A "Canal Grocery and Bar near Hoffman's Ferry" (175
Kline, William J. Hamilton Street 6 229
Kline, Wm. Hamilton Street 6 158
Knowlson Nott Terrace [not specified] 214
Kochem, William Albany Street 61 163
Kook, Jacob Front Street 168 285
Lambert, David Mumford Street "3rd north from Van Vorst St." 298
Lambert, William Mumford Street "east side 200 ft. from Hamilton Street" 297
Lansing, Francis V. Liberty Street 151 272
Levy, C. State Street 164 238
Liudenthal (?), Carl Paige Street ""corner of Paige and Van Voast Sts. No. 99" 407
Liudenthal (?), Carl Van Voast Street "corner of Paige and Van Voast Sts. No. 99" 407
Losee, George and Irving Nott Terrace 11 324
(admins)

Lyke, Gertrude; Morris, Mary  [State Street 276 419
Lyon, Edward H. Front Street 81 414
Magee (McGee) , Peter Schenectady Street "first house on Schenectady Street" 322
Magee, Mrs. D.B. Saratoga Springs 67 Caroline Street 405
Marks (Marx), John Moyston Street "2nd house from East Avenue" 330




Marlett, J.J. Barrett Street 44 172
Mathews Front Street 11 187
McAuliff, Jeremiah Cary Street [Carrie St.] [[not specified] 244
McDonald, A.J. Barrett Street 53 252
McGregor, Mary Liberty Street East Liberty 446
McKinney, Jas. Ferry Street 12 273
McMullen, A. Fonda Street Corner of Union St. 162
McMullen, A. Union Street Corner of Fonda St. 162
Meakin, Mozer North Street 17 411
Meeker (?), C.B. Brandywine Avenue |"8 lots on Brandywine - nos. 96, 98, 100, 102, (433
104, 106, 108, 110"
Meeker (?), C.B. Schenectady Street "3 lots corner of Sch'dy St. & Van Voast St. 433
Nos. 71,72, 73"
Meeker (?), C.B. Union Street 3-story bldg. 434
Meeker (?), C.B. Van Voast Street "3 lots corner of Sch'dy St. & Van Voast St. 433
Nos. 71,72, 73"
Millard and Crane Barrett Street 66 447
Millard and Crane Schenectady Street "west side. Piazzo in front" 448
Miller, Mrs. Frederick Lafayette Street 19 228
Moorhouse Water Street 12 197
Moorhouse, John Railroad Street 20 173
Moorhouse, John Water Street 12 328
Morgan, Frank Clinton Street 39 199
Morgan, Isabella Clinton Street 17 425
Morgan, J.G. Brandywine Avenue |[not specified] 301
Morgan, Jerome Barrett Street 34 213
Morgan, Mary Lafayette Street 67 291
Morse, Wm. H. (agent) Smith Street 57 319
Morton, George [outside of city] "on road west from Dick Carl's" (?) (347
Myers, Racherel Irving Street "Prospect Hill - 2nd house from Crane" 302
Neal, Lillian State Street "Wholesale liquor store" 174
Neibour Nott ""opposite College" 216
Neuber, John Albany Street "2 doors beyond Hulett Street" 225
Neuber, Louisa Center Street 74 339
Neuber, Louisa Liberty Street 54 & 56 305
Nichols, Joseph Close Street "east side 1st beyond Sitterley" 345
Nolan, Thomas Liberty Street 156 352
Nuhaus, C.F.W.; Paige, E.W. Hamilton Street Corner of Mumford Street 240
Nuhaus, C.F.W.; Paige, E.W. Mumford Street Corner of Hamilton Street 240
Odell Front Street 100 194
Odell, D.L. Front Street 100 294
Olmstead, A.R. Clinton Street 26 281
Olmstead, M. Chapel Street Corner of Nott Terrace 420
Olmstead, M. Nott Terrace Corner of Chapel Street 420
Osborn, J.W. Barrett Street [not specified] 259
Ostrom, David Barrett Street 19 435
Ostrom, John Lafayette Street 65 409
Ostrum, Henry [not specified] [not specified] 270




Ouderkirk Jay Street 6 323
P., EW. Schenectady Street [not specified] 160
P, EW.? Hamilton Street "Hamilton C " 209
Pearse, S.V. Ferry Street "last house on right" 311
Pearse, S.V. Liberty Street 115 202
Pearse, S.V. Liberty Street 115 310
Peters, Alonzo Hulett Street "east side 2nd house from fair grounds" 344
Peters, F. Alonzo Rotterdam Street 1 431
Pfleger, Charles and Sophie State Street [not specified] 248
Pickard, C.; Paige, E.W. Summit Avenue [not specified] 250
Piper, Harriet E. Franklin Street 16 424
Platto, Margaret Lafayette Street 32 264
Reible, William Albany Street [not specified] 243
Riley, Anthony Schenectady Street "lot 38" 422
Riley, Anthony Schenectady Street 39 & 40 423
Robinson East Avenue [see record] 211
Robinson, Hiram Lafayette Street 17 308
Rogers, W.E. Liberty Street opposite Prospect St. 263
Rosekrans, Mrs. W.J. Quackenbush Street 8 268
Rugg, William H. Yates Street 14 227
Sanders, James Veeder Avenue "head of Smith Street" 333
Sanders, James Veeder Avenue [not specified] 232
Schermerhorn Lafayette Street Corner of Liberty St. 142
Schermerhorn Liberty Street Corner of Lafayette St. 142
Schermerhorn, Adeline and B.F. |Lafayette Street 37 253
Schermerhorn, John T. Liberty Street 144 320
Schermerhorn, N.I. Paige Street 18 436
Schumacher, John G. Jay Street 70 282
Schuyler, Thos. Hamilton Street 6 412
Scott, Charles E. Park Place 17 438
Scott, Charles E. Romeyn Street 56 408
Scrafford, John M. Hamilton Street "Hamilton Street - Paige Hill" 289
Sherman, Charles C. Hulett Street 48 346
Slatt, Jacob Albany Street "of County Home" 292
Small, Eliza Washington Avenue |73 335
Smith, Elizabeth and Daniel Barrett Street 9 245
Steff, John Leonard Nott Terrace 62 293
Stevens, Richard Paige Street "lot no. 14" 241
Stonehausser, John Summit Avenue " Allen Barhyte" 290
Strunk, Joseph Union Street [not specified] 350
Strunk, Margaret Union Street [not specified] 190
Stryker (?), Mrs. J.W. Smith Street 24 223
Swart, Martin Liberty Street 161 265
Sweet, William C. State Street "1st house from M.E. Church" 417
Sweet, William C. State Street "2nd door from M.E. Church" 418
Swits, Rev. A.J.; Swits, John L. [Liberty Street 107 262
Tallmage, Eve Paulding Street "Prospect Hill easterly side of Paulding Street" (421
Teneyck, Rev. W.H. Front Street 137 426




Teneyck, W.H. Front Street 75 427
Terry, Eli Barrett Street 65 437
Thornton, T.B. Center Street Corner of Hamilton Street 428
Thornton, T.B. Hamilton Street Corner of Center St. 428
Tillinghaste, A.H. Ferry Street [not specified] 309
Timerson, Eveline Jay Street 62 279
Todd, Joseph Clinton Street 25 295
Van Antwerp, Jacob W. Liberty Street 150 354
Van Auken, Jas. H. Nott Terrace 87 400
Van de Moor, A.R. Ferry Street "near river" 154
Van Derveer, Jennette Nott Terrace 27 357
Van Epps, Wm. C. Ferry Street 50 336
Van Patten, Frances and Charles |State Street opposite Park 356
Van Patten, Wm. H. Union Street 134 353
Van Slyck, Jesse Scotia "center of Village" 296
Van Voast, Adam Liberty Street Corner of Paulding 276
Van Vranken, G.J. Park Place [not specified] 239
Van Vranken, Peter Church Street 4 200
Van Vranken, Peter State Street 40-44 445
Vedder, Aaron Linden Street Corner of Windsor St. - Prospect Hill 280
Vedder, Aaron Windsor Street Corner of Linden St. - Prospect Hill 280
Veeder, A.T. Hamilton Street [not specified] 332
Veeder, A.T. Lafayette Street 35 321
Veeder, A.T. Lafayette Street 35 404
Veeder, Abraham Hamilton Street 219 312
Veeder, Henry G. Mumford Street "near Van Voast St." 406
Vogel, Andrew Kalderberg Road [not specified] 237
Voight, Mrs. Lucius N. Lafayette Street 81 266
Wallard (?), Peter Brandywine Avenue |"lots 2 & 3" 233
Wallard, Peter Albany Street [not specified] 318
Ward, Albert Smith Street 57 198
Ward, Albert Smith Street 57 198
Waterman, A.J. Jonesville, Saratoga |2 1/2 miles from camp ground Round Lake & (287
Co. same distance from South Ballston Station™
Weatherwax, Andrew Yates Street 29 314
Webber, Rev. H.W. Scotia "nearly opposite Baptist Church" 195
Wendell, John Union Street "south side of street. Runs through 15 E. 334
Liberty St."
Werner (?), Mrs. J.A. Hamilton Street Corner of Schenectady Street 238a
Werner (?), Mrs. J.A. Schenectady Street Corner of Hamilton Street 238a
Westinghouse, G. State Street 16 & 18 179
Wiencke, C. Center Street Corner of Liberty St. 349
Wiencke, C. Liberty Street Corner of Center St. 349
Wilkie, James Liberty Street 103 171
Winders, Gertrude Ferry Street [not specified] 267
Witherell, Rev. M. Yates Street 25 316
Yates, George Veeder Avenue [not specified] 224




